Our &Audit Finding No. 6 addressed expenses for terminations and new hires. Issue
2 of PAA Order No. PSC-ll-O544-PHO-WS, deemed stipulated, ordered a reduction of
$100,087 to Am’s requested expense for net terminations and new hires?’ This reduction
results in a revised requested amount of $83,424, compared to A W s  initial request of $183,511,
shown on the table above.

By Rate Band & system Approved Amount Difference
Water Bands
- Water Rand 1 nnl $270,576 $8,575
B ~ z  Hill - Water 0 6,3 16 $6,316

With regard to AUF’s requested four percent normalization increase, four percent pro
forma increase, and pro forma market-based study increases totaling $224,903 ($50,109 +
$31,033 + $41,338 + $41,753 + $60,670), we believe the Utility should be granted a portion of
the requested increases. When compared to the salaries and wages amounts approved in the
Utility’s 2008 rate case, the salary and wages amounts requested in the instant case are less. As
shown in the table below, the Utility has requested $268,823 less than what was approved in the
2008 rate case.

Comparison of Salaries and Wages h m  Last Katc Case to Requested in Current Case
I LastRale I

summary of
Salaries &Wages

~ ~ ~~~~ ~ ~ ~

I Fairways - Water 01 21,390 I $2 1,390
ace River - Water I n l  in~xhx I x i n ~ x m

I - - - > - - -  , - - - 7 - - -  Pe ~~

Total Water: I $1,182,976 I $951,823 I ($231,153)

- See Order No. PSC-11-0544-PHO-WS, p. 63.

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0102-FOF-WS
DOCKETNO. 100330-WS
PAGE 121

SummaryOf
Salaries & Wages

By Rate Band & System
Wastewater Bands
Wastewater Band 1
Wastewater Band 2
Wastewater Band 3
Wastewater Band 4
Breeze Hill - Wastewater
Fairways - Wastewater
Peace River - Wastewater

Total Wastewatex

Approved
Last Rate AUF

CaSe MFR
Amount Amount Difference

105,329 60,3 19 ($45,010)
3 15,554 326,458 $10,904
66,090 41,525 ($24,565)
97,449 79,372 ($1 8,077)

0 14,534 $14,534
0 13,670 $13,670
0 10,874 $10,874

$584,422 $546,752 ($3 7,670)
I I I

Total: I $1,767,398 I $1,498,575 I ($268,823)

Our staff indexed Commission-approved hourly rates for maintenance workers to
compare with the requested annual salaries of AUF's Utility Tech positions.% Based on this
indexing, it appears the requested pro forma market-based study increase is reasonable. We
believe that to deny AUF any increase would be a disincentive for the Utility to continue to cut
expenses. However, recognizing the sensitivity of the economic climate in Florida and
throughout the US., we find it would be unreasonable to &ow the Utility both the four percent
normalization and four percent pro forma salary increases. Therefore, we deny the requested

[…]

103 ,627

$Ji.32.lA&1

W, 186.Ql.1

$2 ,199,070

1,200,9 15

907,847

3,8 16,247

30,953

134,652

07,825

ll..ill+llQ

$377,734

3,404,103

420,068

5 I 0,420

36,088

80,439

79.287

~9J2.8 . 138

H 1,ill,648

$357 ,902

273,953

8,796

991 ,557

31,973

43,034

4 1,6 14

$1.1 48.828

$84,454

168,073

474,876

( 14,570)

27,093

100,8 15

15,930

~MQ

$2 6Q5",49..2

J6.28% $2,556,973

22.81% 1,474,868

0.97% 9 J 6,643

25.98% 4,807,804

103 .29% 62,926

31.96% 177,686

61.3 5% 109,438

20.93 % $.IJUilli. lJ.B­

22 .36% $462,J87

4. 94% 3,572, 176

11 3.05% 894,944

-2.85% 495,850

75.08% 63, 18 1

125.33% 181,253

20 .09% 95.2 17

17A5Yu ll.l64.8it8.

.l9 . 64~(g $1 .?§7 1.l!l6

http:ikL05...8J

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0102-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 100330-WS
PAGE 197

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Water Band 1

Schedule of Water Rate Base

Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Test Year

Per

Description Utility

Utility

Adjust­

ments

Adjusted

Test Year .

Per Utility

Schedule No. 3-A

Docket No. 100330-WS

Comm. Comm.

Adjust- Adjusted

ments Test Year

Plant in Service $8,198,647 $955 ,509 $9,1 54,156 ($259,305) $8,894,851

2 Land and Land Rights 133,696 0 133,696 0 133,696

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 (74,835) (74,835 ) 1,356 (73,4 79)

4 Accumulated Depreciation (2,745,485) (139,641) (2,885,126) 9,306 (2 ,875,820)

5 CIAC (1 ,889,160) 0 (1,889,160) 0 (1,889,160)

6 Amortization of CIAC 1,144,56 1 1,742 1,146,303 0 1,146,303

7 Working Capital Allowance .Q 752.65 8 752.658 (127.840) 624.818

8 Rate Base $4.842.259 $1 495,431 ~6 33 7.69'1 ($376483) $5.96 1.209

I

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0102-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 100330-WS
PAGE 198

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Wastewater Band 1

Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base

Test Year Ended 4/30110

Schedule No. 3-B

Docket No. 100330-WS

Test Year

Per

Description Utility

Utility

Adjust­

ments

Adjusted

Test Year

Per Utility

Comm. Comm.

Adjust- Adjusted

ments Test Year

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

PI.ant in Service $1,484,256

Land and Land Rights 108,974

Non-used and Useful Components 0

Accumulated Depreciation (910.328)

[…]

Reflect the appropriate amow1t of pro forma projects. (Issue 3)

Appropriate affiliate-allocation plant costs. (Issue 18)

Total

Non-used and Useful
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. (Issues 4-7)

2

3

Accumulated Depreciation

Type A Approved Stipulations.

Reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma projects. (Issue 3)

Appropriate affiliate-allocation plant costs. (Issue 18)
Total

2
,.,
.J

Working Capital
Type A Approved Stipulations.
To amortize Phase I Monitoring Plan Costs. (Issue 1)

Reflect appropriate deferred rate case expense. (Issue 8)

Total

($239,872)

0
(l9.433}

{$259.305)

($9,224)

0
(8.194}

($17.418)

$1,356 {$7.748)

($24,174)

0
33.480
$9,306

($12,936)

0
6.583

($6.353)

($269,868)
14,047

127.981

($127.840)

($50,381)

2,497

23.716
($.74,168)

.ORDER NO. PSC-12 -0102-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO.1 00330-WS
PAGE 200

Aqua Utilities F lorida, tllC. - Water Band 1 Schedule No. 4-A

Statement of Water Operations Docket No. 100330-WS

Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Test Year Utility Adjusted Comm. Comm.

Per Adjust- Test Year Adj ust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

Descri(!tion Utility mellts Per Utility mellts Test Year Increase· Reguirement

Operating Revenues: $2,275,576 $590,657 $2,866,233 f$667,163} $2,199,070 llTI,902 $2,556,973

2

Operating Expenses

Operation & Maintenance $1,302,923 $244,702 $1,547,625 ($157 , 130) $1 ,390,495

16 .28%

$1 ,390 ,495

3 Depreciation 269,400 103,592 372,992 (46,910) 326,082 326,082

4 Amol"lization 0 10,667 10,667 0 10 ,667 JO,667

5 Taxes Other Than Income 228,179 3,370 231,549 (37,216) 194,333 16, 106 210,439

6 Illcome Taxes 183 ,260 41,636 224 ,896 062.1671 62,729 128,618 191,347

7 Total Operating Expense 1.983,762 403.967 2,387,729 (403.423) 1.984 ,306 144,724 2,129,029

8 Operating income $l2l~ $ 1 86.6.2..Q $478,iQA ($263.1l2l $2l4.1Q,2 .$21J.LZ.2 ~427~

9 Rate llase M,-81U i2 $.Q.1lI . 622 $j4Q-.l .~.2 ~.2..0.2

10 Rate of RetuJ'll .6.Q1% 7~%' 3,60% b18~

ORD ER NO . PSC-1 2-0 102-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO.1 00330-WS
PAGE 20 1

Aqu a Utilities Florida, Inc. - \"astewater nand 1

Statement of Wastewater Operations

Test Year Ended 4/30 /10

Test Year Utility

Per Adjust~

DescriQtion Utility , ments

Adjusted ','

Test Year

E'er Utili ty

Comm.

Adjust­

[…]

Non-used and Useful

To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. (Issues 4-7)

Accumulated Depreciation

Type A Approved StipUlations.

Reflect the appropriate amount of pro fonna projects. (Issue 3)

Appropriate affiliate-allocation plant costs. (Issue 18)
Total

Working Capital

Type A Approved StipUlations.

To amortize Phase I Monitoring Plan Costs. (Issue 1)

Reflect appropriate deferred rate case expense. (Issue 8)

$16,594 ($359,540)

21,004 0
Cl4.?47) 1.054

$23352 ($35848.6)

tQ ,$160.093

($45.6821 (ll2~.2l1)

$46,180 $125,161

(93) 0

15.630 25.042

$6 1 717 $1 50 203

($ 122,724) ($131,400)

6,244 11 ,452
57,84] 59.701

Total ($58.639) {$@.},@

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0102-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO . 100330-WS
PAGE 208

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Water Band 2

Statement of Water Operations

Test Year Ended 4/.30110

Test Year

Per

Description Utility

Utility

Adj ust­

ments

Ad.justed

Test Year'

Per Utility .

Comm.

Adjust­

ments

Comm.

Adjusted

Test Year

Schedule No. 4-A

Docket No.1 00.3.30-WS

Revenue Revenue

Increase Requirement

2

Operating Revenues:

Operating Expenses

Operation &. Maintenance

$1,219,629

$693,596

$400.45 9

$ 11 5,399

$1,620,088

$808,995

ruJ2.Jm

($82,705)

li2.QQ.91j

$726,290

$273 ,953

22.8 1%

$ 1,474 .868

$726,290

3 Depreciation 142,446 32,326 174,772 (17,305) 157,467 157,467

4 Amortization 0 9,125 9,125 0 9, 125 9,125

5 Taxes Other Tban income 2l0,070 (32, 14 7) 177,923 (27,22 1) 150,702 12,328 163,030

6 Income Taxes 66,934 76,751 143 ,685 (112,686) 1.0,999 98.449 129,448

7 Total Operating Expense l,l13,046 201.454 1,314,500 (239,917) 1,074,583 Il0,777 1,185,360

8 Operating IncoJlle $lQ().) 8J ~J9~LQQ~ $3J2.l•..i.8Ji ($ 1 ?9.2j~ ID6,334 $~63 J]5.. $289,507

9 Ra te Base .$)-+~ ~Q52bQ@ M.ill.2..B.ill- -­ $4~0 32,808.

10 Rate of Return ~ l.SA5'Lo W~ 118:l'o

ORDER NO. PSC-1 2-0102-FOf-WS
DOCKET NO. 100330-WS
PAGE 209

AqU3 Utilities Florid3, Inc. - Wastew3ter B3nd 2

Statem ent of Wastewa ter Operations

Test Year End ed 4/30/10

Test Year Utility

Per Adj ust-

Description ' Utilitv meuts

Adjusted

Test Year

Per Utility

Comm.

Adjus t­

ments

Comm;

.Adjusted

T est Year

Schedule No. 4-A

Docket No.1 00330-WS

Revenue . Revenue

Increase Requirement

2

Operating R evenu es:

Operating Expenses

Operati on & Mai ntenance

li,360 .11 5

$ 1,836,745

$5 56,647

$ 184,348

$3,916 ,762

$2,02 1,093

($5 12,659)

($ 170,946)

$3,404.103

$ 1,850 , 147

$ 168,073

4.94%

$3 ,572, 176

$ 1,8 50, 147

3 Deprecia ti on 439,738 119,387 559, 125 (55, 199) 503,926 503,926

4 Amort iza ti on ° 11,604 11,604 0 11,604 J 1,60<1

5 Taxes Other Than Income 225,3 13 11 7,092 342 ,405 (33,737) 308,668 7,563 316,231

6 In come Taxes 33 1,096 (1 6,8 13) 3 14 ,283 (99 ,610) 2 14,673 60,400 275 ,073

7 Total Op erating Exp ense 2.832,892 4 15.618 3,248,510 (359,492) 2,88,9 ,0 18 67.963 2,956,982

8 Operating Incom e $-52.1.22J, Wl,O.22 ~6fi,&",,252 ($153.168) $515 084 $JOJl,.J )Q $61 ~19A

9 R3te B3se ~9 LO.3J.1 $~~A.7 ~~@.5..2Z ~ 569522

10 Rate o f R e tul'l1 ]~3j:g U9Ji 6.0 1% LL8~

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0102-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 100330-WS
PAGE 210

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Band 2 for Water and Wastewater

Adjustment to Operating Income

Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Schedule No. 4-C

Docket No. 100330-WS

[…]

$567.03 $567 .0 3 $605.94 $550 .08

$885.99 $885.99 $946.78 $859.50

$1 ,771.89 $1 ,771.89 $1 ,893.57 $1 ,719.00

$2, 835.19 $2,835 .19 $3,029.70 $2,750.40

$4.075 .58 . $4,075.58 $4,355 .20 $3 ,953.70

$8.53 $8.53 $11.43 $10.63

$56.44 $56.44 $0.00 $60.01

$47.02 $47.02 $0 .00 $50 .00

N/A N/A $73.91 N/A
N/A N/A $475.78 N/A
N/A N/A $0.50 N/A

TYl2ical Residential Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter

2-year 4-year

Rate Rate

Reduction Reduction

N/A $0.78

N/A $0.20

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

$0.78

$J.l6

$1.94

n 88

$6.21

$12.42

$19.41

$38 .83

$62 .12

$89.30

N/A $0.24

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

$1.36

$J.J3

N/A
N/A
N/A

3,000 Gallons $56.77 $56.77 $66.46 $60.96
5,000 Ga llons $70.99 $70. 99 $85.52 $7868
10.000 Gallons $78 .10 $78.10 $95.05 $87.54
(Wastewater Gallonage Cap - 6,000 Gallons)

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0102-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 100330-WS
PAGE 213

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Water Band 3 Schedule No. 3-A I

Schedule of Water Rate Base Docket No. 100330-WS

Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Test Year Utility Adjusted Comm. Comm.

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Descri tion Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

Plant in Service $1,796,771 $189,991 $ 1,986,762 ($8 ,062) $1 ,978,700

2 Land and Land Rights 32,752 0 32,752 0 32,752 1

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 (38,983) (38,983 ) (403) (39,386)

4 Accumulated Depreciation (552.604) (54 ,170) (606 ,774) 14,663 (592,1 1 1) 1

5 C1AC (436,206) 0 (436,206) 0 (436,206)

6 Amortization ofC1AC 211,746 0 211 ,746 0 211,746 1

7 Working Capital Allowance Q 225.478 225.478 (36.277) 189201

8 Rate Base $1 ,052.4.5.2. $322.31..6 1WL4...lli ~Ql2) ll,344.696 I

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0102-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 100330-WS
PAGE 214

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Wastewater Band 3

Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base

Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Schedule No. 3-B

Docket No. 100330-WS

Test Year

Per
Descri tion Utility

Utility

Adjust­
ments

Adjusted

Test Year
Per Utility

Comm. Comm.
Adj ust- Adjusted
ments Test Year

2

3

4

5

6

7

8
I

Plant in Service $3 ,677,33 0

Land and Land Rights J55 ,033

Non-used and Useful Components 0

Accumulated Depreciation (1 ,089,003 )

[…]

$9 10,0 56

$565,731

$6,587

$65,967

$9 16,643

$631 ,698

($8,796)

$66,298

$907,847

$697,996

$8,796

0.97%

$916 ,643

$697,996

3 Depreciat ion 36,515 27,206 63,721 ( 10,482) 53,239 53,239

4 Amort izat ion o 2,275 2,275 o 2,275 2,275

5 Taxes Other Than Income 65,436 428 65,864 (1,372) 64,492 396 64,887

6 Income Taxes 93,496 (44 .565) 48,211 (24,526) 24,405 UQl ll,5GG

7 Total Operating Expense 76Ll 78 2.Lill 8 1 2,48~ 29.916 842.405 J ,557 845.962

8 Operating Inco me U 48..ill ($MJ..2.1l $JJ);\J54 L~18~j $.65_$ Si.-2J.2 $lQ~

9 Rate Base ~,d5..2 li.ll4.175 $L344.ili $lJ±~

10 Rate of Heturll 14· 15% 1.58% :L8..TI 5~26%

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0 1 02-FOF- WS
DOCKETNO. I00330-WS
PAGE 2J 7

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Wastewater Bam) 3 Schedule No. 4-B

Statement of Wastewater Operations Docket No. 100330-WS
Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Description

Test Year

Per

Utility

Utility

Adjust­

ments

. Adjusted

Test Year

Per Utility

Comlll.
Adjust­

ments

Comm.
Adjusted

Test Year

Revenue

Increase

Revenue

Requirement

Operating Revenues: $40 1,648 $523,730 $925 ,378 ($505,310) $420,068 $474,876 $824944

2

Operating Expenses

Oper<1tion & MainteJl<lnce $365,583 $1 1,692 $377,275 ($115,128) $262,147

11305%

$262, 147

~

:J Deprec iation 124,914 14,149 .139,063 (7,001) J32,062 132,062

4 Amortiza ti on 0 87 1 871 124,289 125, 160 125, 160

5 Taxes Other T11<111 Incollle 2 1,394 8 1, )75 102,569 (25 ,512) 77,057 21,369 98,426

6 Income Taxes (<12.526) JAQJ.l..Q 97,784 (182,806) (85,022) 170,655 85,633

7 Total Operating Expense 469,16j 248 , 1.91 7 17,562 (206 , 158) 5 11 ,404 192,024 703,428

8 Operating Income ~$_6.1.llll .$275 .533 $2Q1.lli ($.299,152) W.33Q) $282.8.52 $ULilG

9 Rate Base $2,52864 Q ~774.P..<L $2~_61, 800 $llG}r8Jlli

10 Rate of Retllrll ::2 .. 68~o 7.49% -3.42~ 2J 8%

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0102-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. l00330-WS
PAGE 218

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Band 3 for Water and Wastewater

Adjustment to Operating Income

Test Year Ended 4/30110

Schedule No. 4-C

Docket No. 100330-WS

Explana tion Water Wastewater

I

2

I

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

[…]

($1,256.2ll2

($308,635)

~3,816.247

$2,940,417

$991.557

25.98%

$4,807,804

$2,940,417

3 Depreciation 20 1,62 1 140,536 342,157 (50,464) 29 1,693 29 1,693

4 Amortization ° 22,937 22,937 220,733 243,670 243 ,670

5 Taxes Other Than Income 404,493 23,586 428,On (74,958) 353, 121 44,620 397,741

6 income Taxes 47,639 281.807 329.446 (397,105) (67.659) 356.132 288,673

7 Total Operating Expense 3,542,271 829,400 4,371,611 (610,412) l J.§..L242 400,952 4,162,1.21

8 Operatillg Income ~1~, 85& ~.4..2.lQ $700.788 ($_6.1.5, 782) ,$55.00(2 $ 590.0.D1. ~6A5+6JJ2

9 Rate Base $1.2 1 2.6.5~ $.2.2 12.Q03. ~ 8 . 993.lli $],2.21.21>..3

10 Rate of Return L03YQ 7.60<}] 112~ 7 18_~2

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0 I 02-FOF- WS
DOCKET NO. I00330-WS
PAGE 225

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Wastewater Band 4 Schedule No. 3-A

Statement of Wastewater Operations Docket No.1 00330-WS

Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Test Year Utility Adjusted Comm. Comrn.

Pei' Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

Operating Revenues: $490,352 $70,073 $560.425 ($50,005) $510,420 ($14 ,570) $495,850

2

Operating Expenses

Operation & Maintenance $268,984 $6,979 $275,963 ($6,410) $269,553

-2.85 %

$269,553

3 Depreciation 25,126 10 ,8 78 36,004 (11,357) 24,647 24,647

4 Amortization 0 817 817 ° 817 817

5 Taxes Other Than Illcome 48,154 19,329 67,483 (6,392) 61,091 (656) 60,435

6 Income Taxes ill25 ill 57,656 (9.040) 48,616 C22.J.Q} 4.3,380

7 Total Operating Expellse 399,389 38,534 437,923 (33,200) 404,723 (5,892) 398,832

8 Operating Income $2Q.2.QJ $)..L512 $122,502 ($ L6",80S) l.LO_~ ~~$.2.) .~

9 Rate Base $1.420,851 $.l,<ill.822­ $1.3 51 .4i5 li.:i21.:l:) ~

10 Rate of Return 6.40 '}io 7 . 57~ 7.82% 7.18%

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0102-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. l00330-WS
PAGE 226

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Band 4 for Water and Wastewater

Adjustment to Operating Income

Test Year Ended 4/30/1 0

Explanation

Schedule No. 4-C

Docket No. 100330-WS

Water Wastewater

I

2

Operating Revenues

Remove requested fmal revenue increase.

Reflect appropriate amount of annualized revenues. (Issue 15)

Total

[…]

10" $8,679.95 $8,679.95 $4 ,355.20 $8,957.35 N/A $88.84

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons $ 11.25 $11.25 $11.43 $9.415 N/A $0.09

General Service Wastewater Onl\'

Flat Rate Residential N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Flat Rate General Service N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Spri.nkler Heads $0.10 $0. 10 $0.50 $0 .49 N/A $0.00

Ty[!ical Residential Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter

3,000 Gallons $103.58 $103.58 $66.46 $]01.41

5.. 000 Gallons $122.32 $122.32 $85.52 $117 .09

] 0,000 Gallons $131.69 $ 131.69 $95.05 $ 124.93

(Wastewater Gallonage Cap - 6,000 Gallons)

http:8,957.35
http:4,355.20
http:8,679.95
http:8,679.95
http:6,231.20
http:3,029.70
http:6,038.22
http:6,038.22
http:3,894.50
http:1,893.57
http:3,773.89
http:3,773.89
http:1,947.25
http:1,886.95
http:1,886.95
http:1,246.24
http:1,207.65
http:1,207.65

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0102-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 100330-WS
PAGE 229

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Breeze Hill

Schedule of Water Rate Base

Test Year Ended 4/30110

Test Year

Per

Description Utility

Utility

Adjust­

ments

Adjusted

Test Year

Per Utility

Schedule No. 3-A

Docket No. ] 00330-WS

Comm. Comm.

Adjust- Adjusted

ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $43 ,489 $136,550 $180,039 ($1 ,780) $178,259

2 Land and Land Rights 0 2,997 2,997 0 2,997

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 0 0 0 0

4 Accumulated Depreciation (1 ,599) (85,750) (87,349) 84 (87 ,265)

5 CIAC (681 ) (32 ,023 ) (32,704) 0 (32,704)

6 Amortization of CIAC 33 32,023 32,056 0 32,056

7 Working Capital Allowance Q 15,184 15. 184 (4.488) 10.696

8 Rate Base .$.1L2A2 ~l $ 110./23 .(J;6 1 &3) $ IQ4 Q4Q

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0102-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. l00330-WS
PAGE 230

1

2

".J

4

5

6

7

8

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Breeze Hill Schedule No. 3-B

Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base Docket No. 100330-WS

Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Test Year Utility Adjusted Comm. Comm.

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

Plant in Service $15, 169 $367,18 7 $382,356 ($23 ,294) $359,062

Land and Land Rights 0 18 ,5 19 18,519 0 18,519

Non-used and Useful Components 0 (310) (310) (46,205) (46,515)

Accumulated Depreciation (530) (248,771) (249,301) 544 (248,757)

CIAC (692) (118,503) (119,195) 0 (119,195)

Amortization of CIAC 39 118,503 118,542 0 118,542

Working Capital Allowance .Q .Q .Q (4.527) (4.527)

Rate Base Slll8£i $ 136,6')5 $150.611 $73..jf\1J SU. I27

,

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0102-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. l00330-WS
PAGE231

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Breeze Hill Schedule No. 3-C

Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 100330-WS

Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Explanation Water Wastewater

J

2
~
.)

Plant In Service

Type A Approved Stipulations.

Reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma projects.

Appropriate affiliate-allocation plant costs. (Issue 18)

Total

(Is sue 3)

Non-used and Useful

To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. (Issues 4 through 7)

[…]

I" $47.59 $97.52 $94.68 $85.95 N/A $2.82
1-1/2" $95.21 $195.10 $189.36 $171.90 N/A $5.64
2" $152.34 $312.17 $302.97 $275.04 N/A $9.02
~"
.J $304.70 $624.39 $605.94 $550.08 N/A $18.04
4" $476.02 $975.46 $946.78 $859.50 NlA $28.19
6" $952.05 $1,950.94 $1,893.57 $1,719.00 N/A $)6.37
8" $0.00 $0.00 $3,029.70 $2,750.40 N/A $90.20
10" $0.00 $0.00 $4,355.20 $3,953.70 N/A $129.66

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons $4.05 $8.30 $11.43 $10.63 NlA $0.35

Flat Rate Residential
Flat Rate Residential N/A N/A $73.91 N/A N/A N/A
Flat Rate General Service N/A N/A $475.78 N/A N/A N/A
Reuse per Sprinkler Head N/A N/A $0.50 N/A N/A N/A

Ty~ical Residential Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter
3,000 Gallons $29.21 $59.87 $66.46 $60.96
5,000 Gallons $35.99 $73.77 $85.52 $78.68
J 0.000 Gallons $39.38 $80.72 $95.05 $87.54
(Wastewater Gallonage Cap - 6,000
Gallons)

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0102-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO.1 00330-WS
PAGE 237

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Fairways Schedule No. 3-A

Schedule of Water Rate Base Docket No. 100330-WS

Test Year Elided 4/30/10

Test Year Utility Adjusted Comm. Comm.

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Descri tion Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

Plant in Service $748,337 $50,006 $798,343 ($10 ,888) $787,455

2 Land and Land Rights 27,737 0 27,737 0 27,737

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 0 0 0 0

4 Accumulated Depreciation (89,576) (18,230) (107,806) 935 (106,871)

5 CIAC (562,950) 0 (562,950) 0 (562,950)

6 Amor1ization ofCIAC 134,937 0 134,937 0 134,937

7 Working Capital Allowance Q 58.822 58.822 (5.786) 53.036 !

8 Rate Base $258485 $90.59...8. $349 0 8 ~ ($ )5.719) $333.344

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0102-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. l00330-WS
PAGE 238

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Fairways

Schedu Ie of Wastewater Ra te Base

Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Descri tion

Test Year

Per
Utility

Utility
Adjust­
ments

Adjusted
Test Year
Per Utility

Schedule No. 3-B

Docket No. 100330-WS

Comm. Comm.
Adjust- Adjusted
ments Test Year

Plant in Service $2,170,983 $25,485 $2,196,468 ($2,424) $2,194,044

2 Land and Land Rights 24,904 0 24,904 0 24.904

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 0 0 0 0

4 Accumulated Depreciation (683,191) (9,290) (692,481) (21 ) (692,502)

5 CIAC (1,531,656) (9,290) (1,540,946) 0 (1,540,946)

6 Am0!1ization of CIAC 379,919 0 379,919 0 379,919

7 Working Capital Allowance 0 28.150 28.150 (]2,369) 15.781

8 Rate Base $~ 6Q , 95 9 $3~ S3 96 014 (S 14 .s.w $.3 81 .200

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0102-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. l00330-WS
PAGE 239

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Fairways

Adjustments to Rate Base

Test Year Ended 4/30/10

-----
Schedu Ie No. 3-C

Docket No. I00330-WS

Explanation Water Wastewater

2

3

Plant In Service

Type A Approved Stipulations.

Reflect the appropriate amount of pro fonna projects. (Issue 3)

Appropriate affiliate-allocation plant costs. (Issue 18)

Total

($5,684)

0

(5204)

(UQ.S.W

$2

0

(2,426)

($2.424)

Non-used and Useful

To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. (Issues 4-7) ~Q .$Q

[…]

Operation & Maintenance $66 ,863 $3,033 $69,896 ($7,546) $62,350

61.35 %

$62,350

3 Depreciation 5,099 4,018 9,1 J 7 532 9,649 9,649

4 Amortization 0 0 0 4,837 4,837 4,837

5 Taxes Other Thall 1nCOl1le 7,191 t ,264 8,455 . (1 ,579) 6,876 1,873 8,749

6 Income Taxes (l"ill} 12.687 7.543 (J5.1 27 ) (7 .584) 1 4,955 7,370

7 Total Openltiug Expense 74 ,009 21.002 95,011 08.883) 76,128 16,827 92 ,955

8 Operating Income L$.8.,J.9.l} t24.22J~ $J 6.032 ($24,,13 8.) L$lU1W $2,j,.1&1 ~ 1 ~&3.

9 Rate Base $ 135,. 165 $20_8,311 Ji229,9 11 $222,9 11

10 Hale or Heturn ~~ J. 70% =1J)2J:Q ll81Q

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0102-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO.1 00330-WS
PAGE 249

A.qua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Peace River

Statement of Wastewater Operations

Test Year Elided 4/30/10

Test Year

Per

Description Utility

Utility

Adjust­

mellts

Adjusted

Test Yeai'

Per Utility

Comill.

Adjust­

ments

Comm.

Adjusted

Test Year

Schedule No. 4-B

Docket No. J00330- WS

Revenue Revenue

Increase Requirement

2

Operating Revenues:

Opera ting Expellses

Operation & Maintenance

$82,013

$57,949

$21 ,614

$J,076

~ L03,627

$59,025

(~24,340)

($4,740)

$79,287

$54,285

~ 15,930

20.09%

$95,217

$54 ,285

3 Depreciation 8,750 1,652 10,402 (646) 9,756 9,756

4 Amortization 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 Taxes Other Thall lncome 2,712 6,J 99 8,911 (l , \65) 7,746 717 8,463

G Income Taxes 4,861 3,228 8.089 (SL,.7 96) .L293 5,725 7,018

7 Total Operating Expense 74,272 12,155 86,427 (13 ,347) 73,080 6,442 79 ,521

8 Operatillg Income $7..741 ~-.2 ,1~ $fl,2.QQ C$J.Q.2.W. $0..2J21 $~9 .48.2 jLl~

9 Hate Base :jWL~ . ill $223 .421 $21 8.6.:W $2 18640

10 Rate of Return 3.77% 7.7Q°ci ?,B4% 'Lllli

ORDER NO. PSC-1 2-0102-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO.1 00330-WS
PAGE 250

2

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

2

J

4

2

3

4

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. - Peace River

Adjustment to Operating lncome

Test Year Ended 4/30/10

Explanation

Operating Revenues

Remove requested fmal revenue i.ncrease.

Reflect appropriate amount of annualized revenues. (Issue J5)

Total

Operation and Mai.ntenance Ex pense